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IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE ¥ BEFORE THE
SE side Hopewell Avenue, 1436 feet NW of

Back River Neck Road 5
15" Election District f * DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
6" Councilmanic District
(1651 Hopewell Avenue) * BALTIMORE COUNTY
Richard Modzelewski
Petitioner f * CASE NO. 07-442-A
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FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before this Deéuty Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for Administrative

i

Variance filed by the legal owner of the subject property, Richard Modzelewski. The variance

request is for property located at 1651 Hopewell Avenue. The variance request is from Sections
|

IBOQ.B.CFI and 303.1 of the Baljimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.} to permit a

proposed addition with a front yard setback of 27 feet in lieu of an averaged front setback of 48
;

feet and a side yard setback of 12 feet in lieu of side setback of 15 feet. The subject property and

requested relief are more particularly described on Petitioner’s Exhibit No. 1. The Petitioner

states the main reason for the adqiition is because entry to the house is very difficult. When
3

opening the front door you walk cfiirectly into the stairway. The space between the entry door

- f
and stairway is only 30 inches. It:is impossible to walk between rooms while the door is open
L !

He is unable to meet the setbacks c;lue to the home’s location on the narrow and deep lot. The lot

1s approximately 100 feet wide bnySO feet deep. The house is located within the first 75 feet of

t

the [ot.

- 1Zoning Advisory Committee Comments

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments are made part of the record of this

case and contain the following highlights: ZAC comments were received from the Department




. i
!
:

F

of Environmental Protection and Resource Management dated June 4, 2007 and contains

restrictions, and a copy of which 1s incorporated herein and made a part hereof the file.

Applicable Law

Section 307 of the B.C.Z.R. - Variances.

“The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County and the County Board of Appeals, upon
appeal, shall have and they are hereBy given the power to grant vanances from height and area
regulations, from off-street parking regulations, and from sign regulations only in cases where
special circumstances or conditions, exist that are peculiar to the land or structure which is the
subject of the varlance request and where strict compliance with the Zoning Regulations for
Baltimore County would result in practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship., No increase in
residential density beyond that otherwise allowable by the Zoning Regulations shall be permitted
as a result of any such grant of a variance from height or area regulations. Furthermore, any such
variance shall be granted only if in strict harmony with the spirit and intent of said height, area,
off-street parking or sign regulations, and only in such manner as to grant relief without injury to
the public health, safety and general welfare. They shall have no power to grant any other
variances. Before granting any variance, the Zoning Commissioner shall require public notice to
be given and shall hold a public hearing upon any application for a variance in the same manner
as-in the case of a petition for reclass',lﬁcatlon Any order by the Zoning Commissioner or the
County Board of Appeals grantmg a vartance shall contam a finding of fact setting forth and

specifying the reason or reasons for making such variance.”

The Petitioner having ﬁleéi a Petition for Administrative Variance and the subject
property having been posted on Ap:ril 7, 2007 and there being no request for a public hearing, a
decision shall be rendered based up;;)n the documentation presented.

The Petitioner has filed thegsupporting affidavits and photographs as required by Section
32-3-303 of the Baltimore Count);f Code. Based upon the information available, there is no
evidence in the file to indicate th;at the requested variance would adversely affect the health,
safety or general welfare of the p{lblic and should therefore be granted. In the opinion of the
Deputy Zoning Commissioner, thé information, photographs, and affidavits submitted provide
fficient facts that comply with the requirements of Section 307.1 of the B.C.Z.R. Furthermore,

ict compliance with the B.C.Z.R. would result in practical difficulty and/or unreasonable

ardship upon the Petitioner.
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Pursuant to the posting of the property and the provisions of both the Baltimore County

Code and the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, and for the reasons given above, the
requested variance should be GRANTED.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore

County, this 1 day of Junei:, 2007, that a variance from Sections 1B02.3.C.1 and 303.1

of the Baltimore County Zoning R‘regulatiens (B.C.Z.R.) to permit a proposed addition with a
front yard setback of 27 feet in liéu of an averaged front setback of 48 feet and a side yard

setback of 12 feet in lieu of side setback of 15 feet be and is hereby GRANTED, subject to the

following: i

!

1. The Petitioner may apply for her building permit and be granted same upon receipt of

this Order; however, Pet1t10ner is hereby made aware that proceeding at this time 1s at
~ her own risk until such time as the 30 day appellate process from this Order has
- expired. If, for whatever reason, this Order is reversed, the Petitioner would be

required to return, and be responsibie for returning, said property to its original
- condition.

2. Development of this property must comply with the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area
Regulations (Sections '33-2-101 through 33-2-1004 and other Sections, of the
Baltimore County Code).

3. This property is within the Limited Development Area (LDA) of the CBCA. LDA

- regulations state that the lot is limited to 5,445 square feet of impervious surface area
and that 15% tree cover, be maintained.

f

Any apﬁeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order.

i JOHN V. MURPHY

DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

JVM:pz
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BALTIMORE COUNTY

':HnRTLAND

: WILLIAM J. WISEMAN 111

Zoning Commissioner

JAMES T. SMITH, JR.
County Executive

June 11, 2007

RICHARD MODZELEWSKI
1651 HOPEWELL AVENUE
BALTIMORE MD 21221

!
!
1
!
{f
t

Re: Petition for Administrative Variance
Case No. 07-4:42 A
Property: 165 1¥ Hopewell Avenue

i

Dear Mr. Modzelewski ‘

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. The petition
for Administrative Variance has been granted in accordance with the enclosed Order.

In:the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that
any party-may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the
Department of Permits and Development Management. If you require additional information
concerning filing an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391.

Very truly yours,

| John V. Murphy

| Deputy Zoning Commissioner
for Baltimore County
JVM:pz

Enclosure

County Courts Building | 401 Bosley Avenue, Suite 403 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3868 | Fax 4]10-387-3468
www.baltimorecountyonline.info
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Petition for Administrative Variance
to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

| for the “Prc‘iperty located at / 6 5 // 7}'/019 & w E{’L WEN L’/é- .

N which is presently zoned DR 22 ]

This Pstition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and

made a part hereof, 'hgrel?y petition for a Variance frc:m Section(s) { BO::Q * 3 ’c : { $ 303. { ;

TO PERMIT A PROPOSED ADDITION WitH A FRONT YARD
SETPACK oF 27 EEET IN LIEV OF AN AVERACEN
FRONT SETHACK OF U8B FLET AND A SIDE VARD

SETBACK OF I3 FE&T IN LIy oF SIDE SETBACK

| £9) €1 #
- g?thgzﬂning reguiations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the reasons indicated on the back

~of this petition form. .
- r

* Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.

|, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree 1o and are to be bounded by the zoning

. reguiations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning iaw for Baltimore County. . . -

; {AWe do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
.-* perjury, that {/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which
15 the subject of this Petition.

" |
Coniract Purchaser/f.essee. b Legal Owner(s):

' . RICHIRD MONELEWSET
. amell- ype or Prin | ,. E?i ypE Er 1r15 : %r _

oyl

Signature : T ; Signature
Address Telephone No. Name - Type or Print
k
City - ~ State i Zip Code Signature
Attorney For Petitioner: | | [65] 'HOP Eaff_—':: L_‘f’ AVE 4%‘1? 57 36:? 7
* Addrass - Telephone No. _
Name - Type or Pnnt B ; T City State Zip Code
* Representative to be Contacted:
Signature .~
. !
Company 5 Name
Address _ : - Telephone No. Address B “Telephone No.
City State Zip Code City - State Zip Code
A Public Hearing having been formatly demanded and/or found to be required, it i ordered:py the Zoning Commissioner of Baitimore County,
this day of ) , thatithe sublect matter of this petfition @e*qﬁ} fog a;gubﬁn;.ﬂearing, adventised, as required by the zoning
regulations of Saltimore County and that the property be reposted. Rl T .,uw-h,:i";ﬁf s

b, 'l._ ‘_I‘ ; 1 1 '*- -
i, ‘:"’ L ‘:?';{f*h ﬂ-i s T
IRRAY Y L DN Sl
a « "=
] l;- f""“"!,* bl .;-
.. . b R - !

E et Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

CASE NO. _Q? 4‘4 2/ ' A Review;g#é*y‘:”:ﬂjw': Date 9(2 O l 0 z .

RGBE Y BT - : P PR,
REV 10/25/01 FQRE BEIEIED FOR PASES™  Estimated Posting Date |
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Af ﬁd avitin Support of Administrative Variance

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, as -
follows: That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) is/are [
competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto. {

That the Affiant(s) does/do presently reside at 1_65’-( 'H OP E M E u/ 'ﬁ(E

Address

PALTO . MD LIZA

City State Zip Code

That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which l/we base the request for an Administrative
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical difficully):

THE MAIN REASON T0O BUILD AN ADDITION 18
BECAVSE ENTRY TO OUR. HOUSE (S ERY DIETICULT.

NHEN OPeENING -HE DCOR YOV WAL DIRECTLY
IN TO +HE STAIRWAY . FHE SRACE BETWEEN
THE ENTRN DOOR. AND STAIRWAN 1S ONLY DO,
IT (S MPOSIBLE 1O WALIL BETNEEN ROOMS

WHILE “+HE bdoOR 1S OPEN . CAN NoT MezT
SETBAKS  Due To EX/STING HoUSE LOCATION

That the Affiant{s) acknowledge(s) that if a formal demand is filed, Affiant{s) will be required to pay a reposting and
advertising fee and may be required to provide additional inforrnation.

K. Modbeleals, | - |

Signatur_e Signature
RICHARD MODSELcWSKT
Name - Type or Print - Name - Type or Print

e e e e mm oy e ke e ok i T R b i i vk ey my e w o mf 2% o o AR A AE O TE W T W "E TS T T TR T W O "E O T A A S k) i ik iy b o wyf gl mf bl o o o A SE A wg e ey my by W e my ap oy ym by my my iy by e wr W O wF wF o g g g g B ol g B 2

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMQORE, to wit:

| HEREBY CERTIFY, this 20 day of MGC(IA . 2007 . before me, a Notary Public of the State
of Maryland, in and for the County aforesaid, personally appeared

Lichacd Modzeowsic ;

the Affiant(s) herein, personally known or satisfactorily identified to me as such Affiant(s).

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal | -
2 taty Piiblic

My Commission Expires _Q) ~ [ >OR

REV 10/25/01
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, Y &Jﬁﬁ‘l(ﬂl for Administrative Variance
to 3fhe Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

It lli’jh;’
"""-fr

"i q'*- Jli;r"

f:‘??

pmperty located at 1G5 | TOPEELL AVENYE
which is presently zoned DR X

This Petition shail be filed with the Dep artment of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, fegal

owner(s) of the property situate in Balnmure Coumz_ and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and
made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance |

m Section(s) [ BO2 2) C—

TO PERMH A PROPOSED ADBDITION wf-hH APMNT YARD
CSetRACK OF X7 FeEet (N LIEV OF AN AVELACED

| £ 2031

FRONY SETRACK OF %%T AND A SIDE YARD SETRACIK
OF 12 Feetr INLIEV OF SUbE SETRPACE. OF |5 fe=T.

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, o the zoning {aw of Baitimore County, for the reasons indicated on the back

an this petition form.

1

. Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
{, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting,

eic. and further

regulauuns and restnc:tlons of Baltimore County adupted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

Contract Purchaser/Lessee:;

!

f

f
i
+
r
¥
i

Name - Type or Print

f

Signature

Address

R

i
Telephone No.

}

el

City ~ Staie

Aftorney For Petitioner:

Zip Code

Name - Type or Print

]

Signature

Company

Addrass

“Telephone No.

a——

E‘fity Stat

m

Zip Code

agree to énd are to be bounded by the zoning

{fWe do solemnly dec!are and affirm, under the penalties of
perjury, that IMe are the legal owner(s} of the property which

is the subject of this Petition.

Legal Owner(s):
RICHAR D MOD2EEL/SKT

Name - Tf or Print E :

Signhature

Name -~ Yype or Print

Sig natur&

TB51_HOPEWE L Al 40 857%:

Address -

MD

Te!ephune No.

City

Regresentatf\?e to be Contacted:‘

S_tate

Al

Name
Address “Telephone Na.
City " ~ State Zip Code

e e e e e e e = ,
A Public Hearing having been formally demanded and/or found to be required, it is ordered by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County,

this ____ day of

that the subject matter of this petuun he set for a public hearing, advertised, as required by the zoning

reguiations of Balimore County and that the property be reposted.

CASE NO.
REV 10/25/01

Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore Gounty

el
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Petition for Administrative Variance
to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

. foi"the property located at 1651 ﬁOPEsz (L AVENUE
o which is presently zoned __ DR & .

-~ . "_ 1

This Petition shall he filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and

" made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) , ,
, | BO2 2 C, | £ 202

TO PERMIT A PROPOSED ABDITION ‘WITH A FRONT YARD
setpAicy  OF X7 Feet (N tIEV OF AN AVERACED

FRONY SET®RACK OF 4O TEET AND A SIDE YARD SETBACKL
OF 12 FeCt IN LIev! O0F SIDE SETPACK. OF |5 FeeT . |

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore Countie, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the reasons indicated on the back
of this petition form. ﬁ i

i
¥

Property is to bQ"posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
|, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree 1o and are toc be hounded by the zoning
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.
" I/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
; perjury, that l/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which
. . is the subject of this Petition.

. . t
Contract Purchaser/Lessee: ; Legal Owner(s):

{

- RICHARLD MOD2ELELYSKT

Name - Type or Print | P Name - Type or Print
| R, NoeBielesule.
E .
: ¢
!

Signature Signature
Address + Telephone No. Name - Type or Print o N
City State : Zip Code Signature

——g

1651 HOPEWE LL AV-H0-5573677

Telephone No.

g AT, MDD L0

Attorney For Petitioner:

Name - Type or Print ‘ City State -Zip Code
Representative to be Contacted:
_Signature b
— 'I: f
Company : ' Name
Address | _ . ‘ Telephone No. Address . Telephone No.
City State | Zip Code City State Zip Cade
e e e e e e —T e e o . — ——t— e — . E— — — — E'—"mﬂ### _—=.'. —— : —— =
A Public Hearing having been formally deranded andfor found to be required, it is ordered by, the’ Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County,
this day of , that the subject matter of this petition be set—.fgsﬁpgp ig’haﬁ_nh*g_;jadvertised. as required by the zoning
reguiations of Baltimore County and that the property be reposted. ;‘_"‘1-** ;:-:h%m e _j-:;;" ;:;:_ :
: - IR A SO T L
. i . )V -
Tosd el 8 oz
= vZaning Cornmissioner.ofiBaltimore County
G e SBO0C P
4 A" Tyt d b :"?f ::-
CASE NO. . , Reviewed By = \!1?‘ , e Date *31_?)0‘0 7
S - D I TSy iy
e Lo s T TR AL
2 Estimated Posting,Date; yf ¥4 1 L5l O
g T

REV 10/25/01 RS PRV
~ A\ _
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Afﬁd aVit in Support of Administrative Variance

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penaities of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, as
follows: That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) isfare
competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto.

That the Affiant(s) does/do presently reside at Add/ 05 H OPEC(/E' le. Al
BALTD, MD - HiRR

City State Zip Code

That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facis upon which {/we base the request for an Administrative
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical difficulty):

THE MAIN REASON TO BUILD AN ADDITION (5
BECAUSE E©NTRY TO OUR HOUSE |S VERN DIEFRICYLT.
WHEN OPENING tHeE DOOR VYOU WALl DIRECHLY
(N TO tHe SHAIRWAN . HHE SPACE BeTWesN
THE E&NTRY DOOR. AND STAIRWAY |§ oNLY 30V,

T 1S IMPOSIBLE +00 WALL ReTpweenN ROOMS
WHILE THe DOOR 1S OPen . CANIT MmiET
SEYBMES PUE 1o EXISTING- e SE  LoodtioN .

That the Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) that if a formal demand is filed, Affiant(s) will be required to pay a reposting and
advertising fee and may be required to provide additional information.

R. Modseleail’”

Signature Signature
RICHARD MoP2E( e SKr |
Name - Type or Print MName - Type or Print

- oEE am wm e mm M mk wm g EE R ey W B e TS N ek e T M e W O WE e M R B e e WE e e WE O EE = e omm e ey omy omm e me g S s omy gl W wm gy B ek sy T SR koo™ W SN me S B B TR gy owm e e me gy B ok me T O ER SR N EE A My W W AR Y W OB S e W m W

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit:

| HEREBY CERTIFY, this _QC’J’ day of W\OWCV\ , 9@07 before me, a Notary Public of the State
of Maryland, in and for the County aforesaid, personally appeared |

Kickarg Med e lewshe

the Affiant{s) herein, personally known or satisfactorily identified to me as such Affiant(s). -

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal |
WS
X . 'F' 2,
.# A~ N uic ;

My Commission Expires - ) L/ - 08

REV 10/25/01
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ZONING DESCRIPTION FOR 1651 HOPEWELL AVENUE. }\k
L AT
Beginning at a point on the Southm&b side of Hopewell Avenue which is 50

' e,
feet wide at the distance of [1436 feet<-Norkipmmest of the centerline of the

}

nearest improved intersectiﬁg street Back River Neck Road which is 75 feet

wide. *Being Lot #32, in the subdivision of Midriver Park as recorded In

Baltimore County Plat Book;#4, Folio #12, containing 35500 square feet.

Also known as 1651 Hopewell Avenue and located in the 15" Election
:

[ _—

District, 6™ Councilmanic D}strict.

b
|
!
i
f
1
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" BALTIMORE COUNTY D%RTMENT OF PERMITS AND DE\ilk OPMENT MANAGEMENT

ZONING REVIEW X2 G bt (ST
' T Mffr

3| 30

"o -

e e — e —

ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE INFORMATION SHEET AND DATES

Case Number 07'1 44 2_, -A ::' Address-_j_(r; 5! HOI’Z?MELL, A\E/

Contact Person: _ \_)_@:}_M (/C?M,)i_i | Phone Number: 410-887-339_1

Planner, Please Primlf‘:’ﬂur Name |
Filing Date: 5\ 50! 0 "] 3 é’osting Date: ﬁzg‘ O 7 Closing Date: 4" Z ( 7
E

Any contact made with this office regarding the status of the administrative variance should be
through the contact person (planner) using the case number.

1. POSTING/COST: The petitioner must use one of the sign posters:on the approved list (on the
reverse side of this form) and the petitioner is responsible for all printing/posting costs. Any
reposting must be done only by one of the sign posters on the approved list and the petitioner
s again responsible for all associated costs. The zoning notice sign must be visible on the
property on or before the posting date noted above. it should remain there through the closing
date. | | |

2. DEADLINE: The closing date is the deadline for an occupant or owner within 1,000 feet to file
a formal request for a public hearing. Please understand that even if there is no formal
request for a public hearing, the process is not complete on the closing date.

3. ORDER: . After the closing date_E. the file will be reviewed by the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner. He may: (a) grant the requested relief; (b) deny the requested relief; or (c)
order -that the matter be set in' for a public hearing. You will receive written notification
(typically within 7 to 10 days of the closing date) as to whether the petition has been granted,
denied, or will go to public hearing. The order will be mailed to you by First Class mail. |

4, POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTING: in cases that must go to a public hearing
~' (whether -due to a neighbor's formal request or by order of the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner), notification will 'be forwarded to you. The sign on the property must be
changed .giving notice of the hearing date, time and location. As when the sign was originally
pho‘stesﬁ certification of this change and a photograph of the altered sign must be forwarded to
this office. e‘ - -

f {Detach Along Dotted Line)

- T e B - - i - A e e e v B o T i o ke AP e P v A o g L g g e il o L o R ol .

Peiitvioner:r This Part of the Form is for the Sign Poster Only

USE THE ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE SIGN FORMAT

Case Number 07{ 442,. a\ f Address Ié’ g’ HZJ p%bﬁf/f_, Aﬁ/

Petitioner's Name : { Telephone o &5 7 3¢ cQ 7
Posting Date: 0 Closing Date: 0

Wording for Sign: _To Permit__A_PRe PO SED ADDITIAA] Witk B ERINT YARD
SETCAE oF L7 FT INLIEU 0F THZ REquiksD 48 T AUD & SIDE

YARD SETRWUe oF (R FT IN LIEJ of tre Rs]uiesd 15 FT,

WCR - Revised 6/25/04

BALTIMORE COUNTY DERPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT

w '




DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW

The_Balt nmc;ﬂ Comtv Zomr*f* F(E*"‘ ations (BCZR) requre (hat m"{:e De given |

I

L S Y .._.-‘

. an upcemam zﬂmnc:t hez "m_ Ff:r m:::se pettions which f".: dirs & Guﬁ}f“ nearing, in
otica is accomplished t y pos NG a s g ch the property (reqco, sibility of the petitionsr)
ana placement of 2 naotice in 3 nevwspaper o Qi general circulation in the County, both a:

least fifteen (15) days be;ere the neamng,

|

Zoning Review will ensure tha! thegl €gai requirements for advertising are satisfied
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements.
The newspaper will bill the person listed bcl:w ‘or the advertising. This advertising s

cue upon receipt and should be remitted d rectly to the newspaper

— _,__.-—_tm
(1

OF’!NIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED;UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

p— L

e e —

vl ll— iy S —

Wl

f

For Newspaper Advertising:

llem Number or Cas- Numbeg: ( 2 ? 4_4 s A’

Petitioner: /l/’@ DZEZ&Z(QS 4;@

Addrass or Lﬁcaum {657 @P%CL ﬁT/E Bff?_ﬁZD Mﬁ ngé?s?f

y
PLEASE FORWARD ADVESTISNG BILLTO
Nams: /QICHW MMMI@
Address: /@ 57 ”lchPé;wgﬁ.é M
BACTD,. Mb R22|

Teiephone Numtber f’—{/O ~ 637£¢Z£>
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PLAT TO ACCOMPANY PETITION FOR ZONING [X]VARIANCE [ |SPECIAL HEARING

PROPERTY ADDRESS I\“W\B\l%m&mmmm % SEE PAGES 5 8& © OF THE CHECKLIST FOR ADDITIONAL REQUIRED INFORMATION
susoivision Name __M/DRIVER  PARK

Sl

= el smha gk

c
PLAT BOOK %..\.LF FOLID #..m&l LOT #l@n.m%mmnjoz # , Q%

I |
ﬁ SOUTHWESTERLY 100.0°

owner  RAICHARD &QBMNNN..E& 2/

| Lota2

LOT3>
ﬁ |

%
T
iyl

A

g
Vi{ LR iy
mn»rﬁg_ -

.ﬂ.mag
LOCATION INFORMAT ION
[ S h
COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT (o th

"=200" scaLE maP # (90 (3
| zowws PR 2

0.9 2050

- oy - L L . ]

ACREAGE SOUARE FEET
PUBLIL  PRIVATE
SEWER v [ ]

w0

M
|

f

—— e my .

! ELECTION DISTRICT

FLAN OF MIDRIVER PARK

4/12
LOT 31

LOT 33
LOT 32

- P e R Bl Bk Y iy ke el

t

NORTHWESTERLY 355'6"

|
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LOT SIZE

WATER

T Ee e e SOUTHEASTERLY..355'2"

CHESAPEAKE BAY
CRITICAL AREA

100 YEAR FLOOD PLAIN
9 4 HISTORIC PROPERTY/

\/ ACANT

& PSS (i THIR)
. ’ h...tﬁn.....*ﬂﬂ -
&0 <L

L
US
zf.
W’ ,

BUILDING
25 PRIOR ZONING HEARING

Bsle.,

None

ZONING OFFICE USE ONLY
REVIEWED BY ITEM # CASE #

“i-.t-_ NORTHEASTERLY 100.0° - -; . - - g ACK RIVER NECKCROAD -

”_ﬁ HOPEWELL AVENUE —
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BALTIMORE COUNTY

M ARYLAND

- |
JAMES T. SMITH, JR. | | J TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO, Director

Department of Permits and

County Executive
Development Management

e e I

| April 24, 2007

Richard Modzeleivski t
1651 Hopeweli Avenue |
Baltimore, MD 21221 |

' f
Dear Mr. Modzelewski: ;

RE:. Case Numl:jér: 07-442-A, 1651 Hopeﬂévell Avenue
_ | |
The above referenced petition was Eaccepted for processing by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on March 30, 2007.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not
infended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petltsoner etc.) are made aware of plans or problems
with regard to the proposed :mprovements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments

will be placed 1n 'the permanent case file. | i

If you need further mformatron or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact
the commenting agency. E

= =il

Very truly yours,

u. UWQ—

W. Carl Richards, Jr,
Supervisor, Zoning Review

"k

" L oA, .

WCR:amf

Enclosures

C. People’'s Counsel

Zoning Review | County Office Building .
]H West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 ] Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3391 | Fax 410-887-3048 .
www . baltimorecountymd.gov
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John D. Porcari, Secretary
Netl J. Pedersen, Administrator

Martin O'Malley, Governor State 0
Antheny G. Brown, Lt. Governor
Administration

Maryland D'gpartmem of Transportation

i Date; AdPﬂ.n. 5! 2007

Ms. Kristen Matthews RE:  Baltimore County

. Baltimore County Office Of Item No. (~44 Z-A
Permits and Development Management { . 1651 RoveweiL AVE
County Office Building, Room 109 | MobzerLewe k) Yrere ztY

 Towson, Maryland 21204 t hbwmwmknu& Vﬁ\mmpcf-

| i
- Dear Ms. Matthews: §
Thank you for the opportunity to review your referral request on the subject of the above
- captioned. We have .determined that the subject property does not access a State roadway and is not
- affected by any State Highway Administration projects. Therefore, based upon available information this

-office has no objection to Baltimore County Zoning Advisory Committee approval of Item No.7-442A,

¥

' f
Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Michael Bailey at 410-545-

2803 or 1-800-376-4742 extension 5593. Also, you may E-mail him at (mbailey@sha.state.md.us}).

Very truly yours,

./ h Steven D. Foster, Chief

Engineering Access Permits
Division

cum wat TE T AT - - -

i _—— -

A —

SDF/MB |

My telephone number/tall-free number ts
Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech: 1.800.735.2258 Statewide Toll Free

Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street - Baltimore, Maryland 21202 - Phone: 410.545.0300 . www.marylandroads.com




BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

Inter-Office Correspondence

? 1Ly 0 7 2007,
E BY: sy T T L DL Ll ket

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco ,
|

FROM: Jeff Livingston, DEPRM - Development Coordination jw&—

DATE: . June 4, 2007

SUBJECT:  Zoning ltem  # 07-442:A

Address 1651 Hopewell Avenue
E
.
Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of March 9, 2007
X The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management ofters

the following comments on the above-referenced zoning item:

Development of the proi::erty must comply with the Regulations for the
Protection of Water Quality, Streams, Wetlands and Floodplains (Sections
33-3-101 through 33-3-320 of the Baltimore County Code).

Development of this prc;;perty must comply with the Forest
Conservation Regulations (Sections 33-6-101 through 33-6-122 of the
Baltimore County Code).

Development of this property must comply with the Chesapeake Bay
Critical Area Regulations (Sections 33-2-101 through 33-2-1004, and

other Sections, of the Baltimore County Code).

[»<

. Additional Comments:
This property is within the Limited Development Area (LDA) of the CBCA. LDA
regulations state that the lot is limited to 5,445 square feet of impervious surface area and

that 15% tree cover be maintained.

Reviewer: Kevin Brittingham Date: 6/04/07

S:\Devcoord\l ZAC-Zoning Petitions\ZAC 2007N\ZAC 07-442-A.doc




—r —r—i

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: - Timothy M. Kotroco, Duectar | DATE: Apri 17, 2007
" Department of Permits and
Development Management

B R i

FROM: ° - Amold F. 'Pat' Keller, II1,
Director, Office of Planning

|
SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Petition(s): Case(s) 07-442- Administrative Variance
The Office of Planning has reviewed the iabove referenced case(s) and has no comments to offer.

For further questions or additional mformatmn concerning the matters stated herein, please
contact Laurie Hay in the Office of Planmng at 410-887-3480.

Prepared By: 'I

Division Chief:

CM/LL

WADEVREWVWZAC\7-442 doc




Page 1 of 1

Patricia Zook - 07-471-A (administrative variance-closed 5-14-07)

From: Patricia Zook
To: Livingston, Jeffrey
Date: 5/31/2007 11:28:10 AM

Subject: 07-471-A (administrative variance-closed 5-14-07)

- P — — . Pkl
1

Hi Jeff -

We are waiting for DEPRM comments for the above-referenced case located at 950-A Thompson Bivd.0

Comments are still needed for cases 07-460-A and{'{} 7:442-.& ]

;
Thanks.

Patti Zook
Baltimore County

{
E
Office of the Zoning Commissioner :
410-887-3868 :

pzook@baltimorecountymd.gov

b= | ol g

file://C:\Documents%20and%20Settings\pzook\Local%20Settings\Temp\GW } 00002.HTM 5/31/2007




| Page 1 of 1
® P

Patricia Zook - Administrative Variances - DEPRM comments needed

From: Patricia Zook |
To: Livingston, Jefirey |
Date: 5122/2007 11:53 AM

Suhiect Administrative Variances - DEPRM CDITIIi'ﬂEI‘ItS needed

|

T L L P

Hi Jeff -

!
We need comments from DEPRM for the following Zadministrative variance cases:

=
07-460-A and 07-442-A

|
§
E

Thanks for your help.

i = e A

Patti Zook
Baltimore County

Office of the Zoning Commissioner t
410-887-3868

pzook{@baltimorecountymd.gov

- -

rm o w r——— e e e

ﬁle://C:‘\Documents%20and%2OSettings\pzook\L%}cal%2 0Settings\Temp\GW }00004.HTM 512212007
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’ Page 1 of 1

Patricia Zook - Case 07-442-A

From: Patricia Zook
To: Livingston, Jeffrey f
Date: 5/14/2007 4:04 PM

Baltimore County

Office of the Zoning Commissioner
410-887-3868
pzook@baltimorecountymd.gov

Subject: Case 07-442-A
Hi Jeff - ;
We need of DEPRM comments for the above-referenced case that ciosed on Monday, April 23.
Thanks for your help. |
Patti Zook |

L T

s - _

e e e r—————

o s e — 4 oy o -

file://C:A\Documents%20and%20Settings\pzook\Local%20Settings\Temp\GW}00002.HTM /1412007
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

TO:

FROM: -

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

|
Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: Apnil 17, 2007
Department of Permits and
Development Management IEC e AA5%
* APR 1 9 2007 L

Arnold F. 'Pat' Keller; III
Director, Office of Planning

t

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Petfitien(s): Case(s) 07-442- Administrative Variance

The Office of Planning has reviewec:i the above referenced case(s) and has no comments to offer.

Prepared By:

Division Chief:

CM/LL

]
For further questions or additional information concerning the matters stated herein, please

contact Laurie Hay 1n the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480.
|

WADEVREVZACYY442 doc




Fire Department Baltimore County

and 453. . t

James T. Smith, Jr., County Executive

© 700 East Jﬂpp-a Road
John J. Holman, Chicf

Towson, Maryland 21286-5500
Tel: 410-887-4500

{
]
f

County Office Building, Room 111 April 10, 2007
Mail Stop #1105
111 West Chesapeake Avenue E

Towson, Maryland 21204 f

¢
]
]

ATTENTION: Zoning Review plannérs

Distribution Meeting of: AprilgsaI 2007

]
Item No.: 439, 440, 441, (442, 443, 445, 446, 447, 448, 449, 450, 451, 452,

Pursuant to your request, ithe referenced plan(s) have been reviewed by

. this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and requlred to be

2

corrected or;incorporated into the final plans for the property.

The F ire Marshal's Office has ne comments at this time.

-— el - L o
T =m e
it B S S R .

. Acting Lieutenant Don W. Muddiman
Fire Marshal's Office
(0)410-887-4880
MS5~-1102F

cc: File
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

t

!

]
f

TO: Timothy M, Kotmcog Director DATE: Apnl 16, 2007
: Department of Permits & Development
Management 1
FROM: Dennts A. Kennedy, Supervisor

Bureau of Development Plans Review

b
t

SUBJECT:  Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
For Apnl 16, 2007 {
Item Nos. 07-440 44,445, 446, 447, 448, 451, and 452

t

i . + . .
The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning ttems

and we have no comments. !
:
|
t

|
|
{

F
)
DAK:CEN:clw e
cc: File | ’
ZAC-NQ COMMENTS-04132007.doc
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

RE: Case No: O7-442-A o

Petitioner/Developer:

 ModzéLEwsri

Date Ot Hearing/Closing: _?{_A?- 0’7

E
Baltimore County Department of
Permits and Development Management

County Oftice Building, Roor:n 111
11 West Chesapeake Avenue

1
i
)
§

Attention: :

E
| adies and Gentlemen- f
i.

This letter i1s to certify undef‘ the penalties of perjury that the necessary
e posted conspicuously on the property

sign{s) required by law wer
at 5l Horwe A,

!

- B |

This sign(s) were pt:;sted on! %{{ 7, ﬂé;c?’? B ¥
5 onth, Day, Year)

i
"' Sincerely, .
, "C/A/)';

et and Date)

5 Wb
f {Signatur*ign Po
Martih Ogle
Sign Poster
16 Salix Court
Address

; Balto, Md 21220
(443-629 341 1)
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PLAT TO ACCOMPANY PETITION FOR ZONING [X]VARIANCE [ JSPECIAL HEARING

PROPERTY ADDRESS /08 [ HOPEWELL

]

PLAT BOOK #_F  FoLio # /X Lot %M.mmmmojoz £
owner  RICHARD &QmemeQ(mxm\

———— e e eyl

g

SOUTHWESTERLY 100.0°

PE M L

Lot |

V= | AT

[ #

_ FROVT AeR¥Ge, SETBACK R
m : = \AG =23 = 4R, 3FT & .
o, . 1
w W SCAL
w_ S S — — |
| = , m LOCATION INFORMAT ION
L, 3 S w0 — : . .
© g mmm 5 o ELECTION DISTRICT [ § +h
O _ O 1™ O
] 5 ST > W.cu COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT (o th
ﬂ._,w.l.._ = " ¥ }
2 w_ - Q "= 200" SCALE MAP # ()41 (3
I 3 1 T .
— L - e . R zonns PR
: : " e 7 ARE
| Mn_ orsze 0.4 DIMN
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| - T PUBLIC  PRIVATE
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| M o
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|
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25" | PRIOR ZONING HEARING £ oy1p

ZONING OFFICE USE ONLY
REVIEWED BY ITEM # CASE #
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